Light spill over limits at 1.5 foot candles or less will meet the relative criteria for light trespass. 

c. Continuity of lighting fixture design with adjacent properties. 

d. Incorporate outdoor light fixtures at heights less than twenty (20) feet. 

4. Parking: 

a. A joint use parking agreement. 

b. Parking provided does not exceed one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of required spaces. 

c. Landscaping internally integrated in parking areas and/or sales area.  

d. Parking lots placed at the rear and/or side of the building, none in front. 

5. Scale: 

a. The mass and scale does not exceed that of the surrounding development by more than 10